[No. 265, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Industrial Association, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation. Wisconsin Industrial Association, out of any mon1886. eys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for the year A. D. 1885; and the farther sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for the year A. D. 1886; provided, that no warrant shall be drawn by the secretary of state, for the payment of the sum of money hereby appropriated, except upon the presentation of a sworn statement, signed by the president and secretary of said Wisconsin Industrial Association, certifying that the sale of intoxicating liquors has been prohibited and prevented upon the grounds of said society during the year for which the appropriation is made; neither has any gambling been allowed upon the grounds of the association during the same

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April, 1, 1885.

[No. 183, A.]

[Published April 11, 1885.]

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT to authorize two or more counties to unite to provide accommodations for the chronic insane, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 223, laws of 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any two or more counties, upon Accommodations for the approval of the state board of charities and chronic insane.